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Matter Ref: 072930-0001 Re: P/O 9 Martinfield, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1JQ (1
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5 messages
Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk> 24 January 2025 at 13:28

To: Philip Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com>, Family <family@lucybee.com>
Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Dear All,

Please find attached our ‘Engagement Letter’ and ‘Terms and Conditions’. Each trustee should sign both the letter
and terms and conditions please to confirm acceptance of the terms contained therein. I've also attached a PEP
form for each of you to print off and sign please.

| note that Graham mentioned that there is an Estate service charge. Depending on what is needed for this it may
be that an extra 2-3hrs work is needed, but it is impossible to tell how this will be dealt with by the owner of the
Estate until we receive draft papers.

I've introduced myself to the in-house solicitor at Atlas so hopefully | will receive a contract pack in the next week.

We also ask for £1,000 of account of disbursements and fees for each transaction. | would therefore be grateful if
you would arrange for £1,000 to be transferred to our client account (details attached) using the reference
CJ/72930/1.

Feel free to give me a call anytime if you have any further queries.

Kind regards,

For and on behalf of

Machins Solicitors LLP

Caroline Jeavons | Solicitor

Commercial Property Department

28 Dunstable Road | Luton | Bedfordshire | LU1 1DY

Tel: 01582 514000 | Fax: 01582 585300 Mobile: 07484 012 671

Web: www.machins.co.uk

Twitter: @machinslaw
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My Working Hours are: - Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday: 9am-5:30pm and Thursday 9am-3pm

CYBERCRIME ALERT - ACCOUNT DETAILS:

Please note that we will only notify you of our bank details during a transaction by issuing a PDF.
This is designed to minimise the risk of fraud.

If you receive any email purporting to provide bank details in any other format:

(a) please do not reply to the email or act on any information contained in it;

(b) please report the email to us without delay.

We cannot accept any responsibility if you transfer money into an incorrect account.

Machins Solicitors LLP is Lexcel accredited and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority
Machins Solicitors LLP (Luton Office) Solicitors Regulation Authority Number: 550476

Machins Solicitors LLP (Berkhamsted Office) Solicitors Regulation Authority Number: 568904

VAT Registration Number: 324 8777 71

Confidentiality

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and should therefore only be read by those persons to whom it is addressed and is not
intended to be relied upon by any person without subsequent written confirmation of it contents.

Accordingly if you have received this E-mail message in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail, fax or telephone. Please also
destroy and delete the message from your computer. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.

Privilege
If this e-mail and/or any attachments to it, relate to legal advice, then legal advice and/or litigation privilege attaches to it.

Disclaimer
We disclaim all responsibility and accept no liability (including in negligence) for the consequences for any person acting, or refraining from
acting, on any information contained in this e-mail prior to the receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation.

Viruses
Although we have taken steps to ensure that this e-mail and attachments are free from any virus, we advise that in keeping with good
computing practice the recipient should ensure they are actually virus free.

4 attachments

E Engagement Letter.pdf
147K

E Machins Bank Details.pdf
139K

E Terms and Conditions.pdf
184K

E PEP form.pdf
208K

Philip Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com> 24 January 2025 at 15:03
To: Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk>, Family <family@lucybee.com>
Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Hi Caroline

As with the engagement letter can we all just sign one copy of the 2 other documents?

Best regards
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Phil

LUCY BEE

Phil Buckingham

Director

@fdP

e phil@lucybee.com
t 01992 747900

a PO Box 214 Hertford Herts SG14 2ZX

lucybee.com

The information in this email is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error you must take no
action on its contents, nor must you copy or show it to anyone, or make use of the information. If you have received this email in error, please reply,

highlighting the error and confirming that it has been deleted from your system. Whilst every effort has been made to exclude viruses from this email and any
attachments, we cannot be held responsible for any such viruses and you remain liable for loss, damage or other consequences which may arise from opening

or using the attachments
[Quoted text hidden]

Philip Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com> 24 January 2025 at 15:06
To: Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk>, Family <family@Ilucybee.com>
Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Hi Caroline

Do we need to spend 2-3 hours on establishing the service charge, wont our tenant pay it anyway?

Best regards

Phil

LUCY BEE

Phil Buckingham

Director
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@fdP

e phil@lucybee.com
t 01992 747900

a PO Box 214 Hertford Herts SG14 2ZX

lucybee.com

The information in this email is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this email in error you must take no
action on its contents, nor must you copy or show it to anyone, or make use of the information. If you have received this email in error, please reply,

highlighting the error and confirming that it has been deleted from your system. Whilst every effort has been made to exclude viruses from this email and any
attachments, we cannot be held responsible for any such viruses and you remain liable for loss, damage or other consequences which may arise from opening

or using the attachments

From: Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk>

Date: Friday, 24 January 2025 at 12:29

To: Phil Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com>, Family <family@lucybee.com>

Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Subject: Matter Ref: 072930-0001 Re: P/O 9 Martinfield, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1JQ (1
Document Attached)

Dear All,
[Quoted text hidden]
Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk> 24 January 2025 at 15:14

To: Philip Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com>, Family <family@lucybee.com>
Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Hi Phil,

Yes that'll work!

[Quoted text hidden]

Caroline Jeavons <caroline.jeavons@machins.co.uk> 24 January 2025 at 15:22
To: Philip Buckingham <phil@lucybee.com>, Family <family@lucybee.com>
Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Hi Phil,

It might not take much time at all, it just depends how the service charge for the estate is drafted. Sometimes you
are required, for example, to enter into a deed of covenant with the estate owner or management company, so it
involves a separate deed. This isn’t always the case, we just need to wait and see what is required.

Yes, ultimately you will no doubt want to pass the service charge payments onto the tenant, but the owner of the
Estate will want the SASS as purchaser to be under an obligation to pay the service charge. It just depends on how
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they deal with this in practice, sometimes it is through a deed of covenant, sometimes it is dealt with in other ways.

You would then include a term in the lease requiring the tenant to reimburse you for this estate service charge.

Please note that | haven'’t yet quoted for the lease work. We can have another chat about this once you agree on
the terms of the lease (which | know you want to be fair with a rent at market value).

Kind regards,

For and on behalf of

Machins Solicitors LLP

Caroline Jeavons | Solicitor

Commercial Property Department

28 Dunstable Road | Luton | Bedfordshire | LU1 1DY
Tel: 01582 514000 | Fax: 01582 585300 Mobile: 07484 012 671

Web: www.machins.co.uk

Twitter: @machinslaw

My Working Hours are: - Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday: 9am-5:30pm and Thursday 9am-3pm

[Quoted text hidden]
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